

**Colonial Coal International Corp.**

*(An Exploration Stage Company)*

**Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements  
Six Months Ended January 31, 2020 and 2019**

*(Unaudited - expressed in Canadian dollars)*

**NOTICE OF NO AUDITOR REVIEW OF  
INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

Under National Instrument 51-102, Part 4, subsection 4.3(3) (a), if an auditor has not performed a review of the interim financial statements, they must be accompanied by a notice indicating that the financial statements have not been reviewed by an auditor.

The accompanying unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements of the Company have been prepared by and are the responsibility of the Company's management.

The Company's independent auditor has not performed a review of these financial statements in accordance with standards established by the Chartered Professional Accountants of Canada for a review of interim financial statements by an entity's auditor.

**Colonial Coal International Corp.**

Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Financial Position

*(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)*

	Note	January 31, 2020 \$	July 31, 2019 \$
<b>Assets</b>			
Current assets			
Cash and cash equivalents		4,397,758	2,579,891
Short term investments		88,041	88,038
Receivables and prepaids	4	54,236	57,030
		4,540,035	2,724,959
Coal properties and deferred exploration			
Reclamation deposits	5	13,624,543	13,348,423
Equipment		203,200	203,200
Deferred acquisition costs		4,781	5,508
		1	1
		13,832,525	13,557,132
		18,372,560	16,282,091
<b>Liabilities</b>			
Current liabilities			
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities		130,368	97,049
Due to related parties	7	42,613	26,360
		172,981	123,409
<b>Equity Attributable to Shareholders</b>			
Share capital	6	37,607,369	33,978,613
Contributed surplus		9,426,122	9,591,753
Deficit		(28,833,912)	(27,411,684)
		18,199,579	16,158,682
		18,372,560	16,282,091

Commitments (Notes 5 and 8)

Subsequent events (Notes 6(c) and 11)

**Approved by the Board of Directors**

(signed) "Ian Downie"

(signed) "David Austin"

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements

**Colonial Coal International Corp.**

Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss

For the six months ended January 31, 2020 and 2019

*(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)*

		<b>Three months ended</b>		<b>Six months ended</b>	
	<b>Note</b>	<b>January 31,</b>		<b>January 31,</b>	
		<b>2020</b>	<b>2019</b>	<b>2020</b>	<b>2019</b>
		<b>\$</b>	<b>\$</b>	<b>\$</b>	<b>\$</b>
<b>Expenses</b>					
Amortization		350	573	727	1,193
Business investigation		-	-	-	718
Consulting	7	84,388	64,398	139,271	90,259
Director's fees	7	6,167	6,000	12,167	12,000
Filing and listing fees		13,544	7,169	29,462	16,816
Foreign exchange loss		419	2,056	419	2,642
Management fees	7	159,834	146,500	300,334	277,000
Office and administration		64,543	59,731	111,613	108,974
Professional fees	7	76,503	67,510	123,749	112,949
Shareholder communications		60,490	14,461	94,206	22,560
Share-based payments	6(b)	594,543	-	594,543	-
Travel and promotion		15,493	25,473	34,794	44,914
Workers compensation fees		594	2,078	1,507	4,268
		(1,076,868)	(395,949)	(1,442,792)	(694,293)
<b>Other income</b>					
Interest and dividend income		12,176	15,188	20,564	32,267
<b>Comprehensive loss for the period</b>					
		(1,064,692)	(380,761)	(1,422,228)	(662,026)
<b>Basic and diluted loss per common share</b>					
		(0.01)	(0.00)	(0.01)	(0.00)
<b>Weighted average number of shares outstanding</b>					
- Basic and diluted		156,619,777	149,843,371	155,582,656	148,800,873

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements

**Colonial Coal International Corp.**

Consolidated Statements of Changes in Equity

For the six months ended January 31, 2020 and 2019

*(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)*

	Issued Share Capital		Contributed Surplus \$	Deficit \$	Total \$
	Number of Shares #	Amount \$			
<b>Balance, July 31, 2018</b>	149,758,375	32,401,526	9,971,106	(25,981,227)	16,391,405
Shares issued pursuant to exercise of warrants	568,702	170,611	-	-	170,611
Transfer value on exercise of warrants	-	38,226	(38,226)	-	-
Comprehensive loss for the period	-	-	-	(662,026)	(662,026)
<b>Balance, January 31, 2019</b>	150,327,077	32,610,363	9,932,880	(26,643,253)	15,899,990
Shares issued pursuant to exercise of warrants	3,633,672	941,373	-	-	941,373
Shares issued pursuant to exercise of options	325,000	85,750	-	-	85,750
Transfer value on exercise of warrants	-	294,030	(294,030)	-	-
Transfer value on exercise of options	-	47,097	(47,097)	-	-
Comprehensive loss for the period	-	-	-	(768,431)	(768,431)
<b>Balance, July 31, 2019</b>	154,285,749	33,978,613	9,591,753	(27,411,684)	16,158,682
Shares issued pursuant to exercise of warrants	10,683,940	2,868,582	-	-	2,868,582
Transfer value on exercise of warrants	-	760,174	(760,174)	-	-
Share-based payments	-	-	594,543	-	594,543
Comprehensive loss for the period	-	-	-	(1,422,228)	(1,422,228)
<b>Balance, January 31, 2020</b>	164,969,689	37,607,369	9,426,122	(28,833,912)	18,199,579

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements

**Colonial Coal International Corp.**

Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

For the six months ended January 31, 2020 and 2019

*(Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)*

	<b>2020</b>	<b>2019</b>
	<b>\$</b>	<b>\$</b>
<b>Cash flows (used in) provided by</b>		
<b>Operating activities</b>		
Loss for the period	(1,422,228)	(662,026)
Items not affecting cash		
Amortization	727	1,193
Share-based payments	594,543	-
Interest income	(20,564)	(32,267)
	(847,522)	(693,100)
Interest received	27,934	33,153
Net change in non-cash working capital items:		
Receivables and prepaids	(4,579)	(243)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	2,366	(30,906)
Due to related parties	16,253	(4,387)
	(805,548)	(695,483)
<b>Investing activities</b>		
Deferred exploration costs	(245,167)	(356,380)
Reclamation deposit refund		19,100
	(245,167)	(337,280)
<b>Financing activities</b>		
Exercise of warrants	2,868,582	170,611
	2,868,582	170,611
<b>Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents</b>	<b>1,817,867</b>	<b>(862,152)</b>
<b>Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of the period</b>	<b>2,579,891</b>	<b>3,428,019</b>
<b>Cash and cash equivalents, end of the period</b>	<b>4,397,758</b>	<b>2,565,867</b>

Supplemental cash flow information (Note 9)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements

## **Colonial Coal International Corp.**

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the six months ended January 31, 2020 and 2019

*(Unaudited - expressed in Canadian Dollars)*

---

### **1 Organization and nature of operations**

Colonial Coal International Corp. (the “Company”) was incorporated pursuant to the Business Corporations Act of Alberta on August 1, 2007. The Company’s corporate head office is located at Suite 200 – 595 Howe Street, Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada. The Company is listed for trading on the TSX Venture Exchange (the “Exchange”) under the symbol “CAD”.

The Company’s principal activities include the acquisition, exploration and development of coal properties located in Canada. The Company is also pursuing the acquisition of Watson Island, located just outside of Prince Rupert, British Columbia, for the purpose of developing a seaport terminal and supporting industrial park.

### **2 Basis of presentation**

These condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) applicable to the preparation of interim financial statements, including IAS 34, Interim Financial Reporting. The condensed interim consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended July 31, 2019, which have been prepared in accordance with IFRS.

The Company uses the same accounting policies and methods of computation as in the annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended July 31, 2019.

The preparation of interim financial statements requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, income and expense. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

In preparing these condensed interim financial statements, the significant judgments made by management in applying the group’s accounting policies and the key sources of estimation uncertainty were the same as those that applied to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended July 31, 2019.

These financial statements were approved by the board of directors for use on March 27, 2020.

### **3 Adoption of new accounting standards and accounting standards issued but not yet applied**

#### **IFRS 16, Leases**

The Company adopted all of the requirements of IFRS 16 Leases (“IFRS 16”) as of August 1, 2019. IFRS 16 replaces IAS 17 Leases (“IAS 17”). IFRS 16 provides a single lessee accounting model, requiring lessees to recognize assets and liabilities for all leases unless the lease term is 12 months or less or the underlying asset has a low value. The Company has adopted IFRS 16 using the modified retrospective application method, where the 2019 comparatives are not restated and a cumulative catch up adjustment is recorded on August 1, 2019 for any differences identified, including adjustments to the opening deficit balance.

## Colonial Coal International Corp.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the six months ended January 31, 2020 and 2019

*(Unaudited - expressed in Canadian Dollars)*

---

The Company analyzed its contracts to identify whether they contain a lease arrangement for the application of IFRS 16. On the date of transition, the Company did not have any leases with lease terms in excess of 12 months. Accordingly, the Company did not record any transition adjustments on August 1, 2019.

The following is the Company's new accounting policy for leases under IFRS 16:

### Leases

At inception of a contract, the Company assesses whether the contract is, or contains, a lease. A contract is, or contains, a lease if the contract conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset for a period of time in exchange for consideration.

Leases of right-of-use assets are recognized at the lease commencement date at the present value of the lease payments that are not paid at that date. The lease payments are discounted using the interest rate implicit in the lease, if that rate can be readily determined, and otherwise at the Company's incremental borrowing rate. At the commencement date, a right-of-use asset is measured at cost, which is comprised of the initial amount of the lease liability adjusted for any lease payments made at or before the commencement date, plus any decommissioning and restoration costs, less any lease incentives received.

Each lease payment is allocated between repayment of the lease principal and interest. Interest on the lease liability in each period during the lease term is allocated to produce a constant periodic rate of interest on the remaining balance of the lease liability. Except where the costs are included in the carrying amount of another asset, the Company recognizes in profit or loss (a) the interest on a lease liability and (b) variable lease payments not included in the measurement of a lease liability in the period in which the event or condition that triggers those payments occurs. The Company subsequently measures a right-of-use asset at cost less any accumulated depreciation and any accumulated impairment losses; and adjusted for any remeasurement of the lease liability. Right-of-use assets are depreciated over the shorter of the asset's useful life and the lease term, except where the lease contains a bargain purchase option a right-of-use asset is depreciated over the asset's useful life.

Other accounting standards or amendments to existing accounting standards that have been issued but have future effective dates are either not applicable or are not expected to have a significant impact on the Company's consolidated financial statements.

## 4 Receivables and prepaids

	January 31, 2020	July 31, 2019
	\$	\$
GST recoverable	34,419	19,716
Prepaid expenses and other	19,817	37,314
	<u>54,236</u>	<u>57,030</u>



## Colonial Coal International Corp.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the six months ended January 31, 2020 and 2019

*(Unaudited - expressed in Canadian Dollars)*

---

### 5 Coal properties and deferred exploration (Schedule 1)

	January 31, 2020	July 31, 2019
	\$	\$
Huguenot property, B.C.	11,077,240	10,835,279
Flatbed property, B.C.	2,547,303	2,513,144
	<u>13,624,543</u>	<u>13,348,423</u>

- a) The Company owns a 100% interest in seventeen coal licenses covering an area of 9,531 hectares and commonly referred to as the Huguenot property located in the Liard Mining Division, northeastern British Columbia. The Huguenot property is subject to a 1.5% production royalty, including 1.2% which is payable to certain directors of the Company.
- b) The Company owns a 100% interest in eight coal licenses covering 9,607 hectares and commonly referred to as the Flatbed property located in the Liard Mining Division, northeastern British Columbia. The Flatbed property is subject to a 1.5% production royalty, 1.35% of which is payable to certain directors of the Company.

### 6 Share Capital

#### a) Authorized

An unlimited number of common shares without par value.

An unlimited number of preferred shares issuable in series without par value.

The holders of the common shares are entitled to one vote per share and are entitled to dividends, when and if declared by the directors of the Company, and to the distribution of the residual assets of the Company in the event of the liquidation, dissolution or winding-up of the Company.

#### b) Stock options

The Company has established a stock option plan (the “Plan”) for the benefit of full-time and part-time employees, officers, directors and consultants of the Company and its affiliates. The maximum number of shares available under the Plan is limited to 10% of the issued common shares. Options granted under the Plan have a maximum term of ten years and the vesting provisions of options granted are at the discretion of the Board.

## Colonial Coal International Corp.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the six months ended January 31, 2020 and 2019

(Unaudited - expressed in Canadian Dollars)

The Company's stock options outstanding as at January 31, 2020 and July 31, 2019 and the changes for the periods then ended are as follows:

	Number of options	Weighted Average Exercise Price \$	Weighted Average Remaining Contractual Life (years)
Balance, July 31, 2018	11,570,000	0.47	6.97
Exercised	(325,000)	0.26	
Balance, July 31, 2019	11,245,000	0.47	6.02
Granted	2,100,000	0.35	
Balance outstanding and exercisable, January 31, 2020	13,345,000	0.45	6.19

Options to acquire common shares outstanding at January 31, 2020 are as follows:

Expiry Date	Exercise price \$	Remaining Life (years)	Options Outstanding	Unvested	Vested
October 7, 2020	0.77	0.68	3,995,000	-	3,995,000
April 5, 2028	0.31	8.18	7,250,000	-	7,250,000
November 29, 2029	0.35	9.81	2,100,000	-	2,100,000
			13,345,000	-	13,345,000

### c) Warrants

The Company's warrants outstanding as at January 31, 2020 and July 31, 2019 and the changes for the periods then ended are as follows:

	Number of Warrants	Weighted Average Exercise Price \$
Balance, July 31, 2018	28,797,746	0.28
Issued on exercise of warrants	495,761	0.30
Exercised	(4,202,374)	0.26
Balance, July 31, 2019	25,091,133	0.29
Issued on exercise of warrants	1,122,001	0.30
Exercised	(10,683,940)	0.27
Balance, January 31, 2020	15,529,194	0.30

## Colonial Coal International Corp.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the six months ended January 31, 2020 and 2019

(Unaudited - expressed in Canadian Dollars)

Warrants to acquire common shares outstanding at January 31, 2020 are as follows:

<u>Expiry Date</u>	<u>Exercise price</u> <u>\$</u>	<u>Warrants</u> <u>Outstanding</u>
February 3, 2020 <sup>(1)</sup>	0.30	15,526,778
February 3, 2020 <sup>(2)</sup>	0.15	2,416
		<u>15,529,194</u>

<sup>(1)</sup> Subsequent to January 31, 2020, 9,298,362 of these warrants were exercised for proceeds of \$2,789,509. The remaining 6,228,416 warrants expired unexercised.

<sup>(2)</sup> Exercisable into units comprised of one common share of the Company and one-half of a transferable common share purchase warrant. Each whole warrant entitles the holder thereof to purchase one additional common share of the Company at an exercise price of \$0.30 per common share up to February 3, 2020. Subsequent to January 31, 2020, the remaining 2,416 warrants expired unexercised.

## 7 Related party transactions

Related party transactions not disclosed elsewhere in the consolidated financial statements are as follows:

- During the six months ended January 31, 2020 the Company incurred \$44,000 (2019 - \$44,000) in consulting fees paid to Shane Austin, the son of David Austin, President and CEO of the Company. The fees paid were for corporate development of the Company.

Related party transactions are comprised of services rendered by directors and/or officers of the Company and companies controlled by them or persons associated with them. Related party transactions are in the ordinary course of business.

Compensation paid or payable to key management, including the Company's Chief Executive Officer, Chief Financial Officer, Chief Operating Officer and directors for services provided during the six months ended January 31, 2020 and 2019 was as follows:

	<b>2020</b>	<b>2019</b>
	<b>\$</b>	<b>\$</b>
Director's fees	12,167	12,000
Management fees	300,334	277,000
Professional fees	25,750	24,500
Share-based payments	311,427	-
	<u>649,678</u>	<u>313,500</u>

Amounts due to related parties at January 31, 2020 amounting to \$42,613 (July 31, 2019 - \$26,360) are non-interest bearing and have no specific terms of repayment.

## **Colonial Coal International Corp.**

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the six months ended January 31, 2020 and 2019

*(Unaudited - expressed in Canadian Dollars)*

---

### **8 Commitments**

The Company is committed under the terms of royalty agreements in respect of its interests in coal properties (Note 5).

### **9 Non-cash transactions**

Investing and financing activities that do not have a direct impact on cash flows are excluded from the consolidated statements of cash flows. During the six months ended January 31, 2020, the following transactions were excluded from the consolidated statement of cash flows:

- Deferred exploration expenditures of \$35,909 included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities at January 31, 2020, less expenditures included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities at July 31, 2019 of \$4,956 (net exclusion of \$30,953).

During the six months ended January 31, 2019, the following transactions were excluded from the consolidated statement of cash flows:

- Deferred exploration expenditures of \$11,483 included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities at January 31, 2019, less expenditures included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities at July 31, 2018 of \$34,562 (net inclusion of \$23,079).

### **10 Segment information**

The Company operates in one segment – the acquisition, exploration and development of coal properties. As at January 31, 2020 and July 31, 2019, all the operations and assets were in Canada.

### **11 Subsequent events**

#### *Warrant exercises*

Subsequent to January 31, 2020, an aggregate of 9,298,362 warrants were exercised into 9,298,362 common shares at an exercise price of \$0.30 per share for proceeds of \$2,789,509. An aggregate of 6,230,832 warrants expired unexercised.

**Colonial Coal International Corp.****Schedule 1**

Condensed Interim Consolidated Schedule of Deferred Exploration Costs  
 For the six months ended January 31, 2020 and the year ended July 31, 2019  
 (Unaudited - Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

	<b>Huguenot</b>	<b>Flatbed</b>	<b>Total</b>
	<b>\$</b>	<b>\$</b>	<b>\$</b>
<b>Balance, July 31, 2018</b>	10,536,053	2,200,811	12,736,864
Field programs	25,382	4,455	29,837
Consultants and contractors	126,277	279,558	405,835
Licenses and fees	125,020	94,480	219,500
Public relations / First Nations	7,536	9,459	16,995
Project administration	15,011	20,332	35,343
B.C. Mining Exploration Tax Credits	-	(95,951)	(95,951)
	299,226	312,333	611,559
<b>Balance, July 31, 2019</b>	10,835,279	2,513,144	13,348,423
Field programs	15,792	5,641	21,433
Consultants and contractors	177,226	18,540	195,766
Licenses and fees	40,650	3,710	44,360
Public relations / First Nations	4,708	3,559	8,267
Project administration	3,585	2,709	6,294
	241,961	34,159	276,120
<b>Balance, January 31, 2020</b>	11,077,240	2,547,303	13,624,543